
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Brent Cross 
01275 888 078 
Brent.Cross@n-somerset.gov.uk 
5 July 2022 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Wednesday, 13 July 2022, 2.00 pm – New 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman), Peter Crew (Vice-Chairman), Mike Bird, Gill 
Bute, John Cato, James Clayton, Sarah Codling, Mark Crosby, Patrick Keating, 
Phil Neve, James Tonkin and Richard Westwood. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of the Vice Chairman for the 2022/2023 municipal year   

 
2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   

 
3.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel.  The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. 
 
Members of the Panel may ask questions of the member of the public and a 
dialogue between the parties can be undertaken. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail the subject matter 
of the address. 
 

4.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 10 March 2022, to approve as a correct record. 
 

6.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
 

7.   Place Annual Directorate Statement 2022/23  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
Report of the Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships. 
 

8.   Development Programme updates  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
Report of the Head of Development and Placemaking. 
 

9.   Local Plan 2038 update following consultation on Preferred Options  (Pages 
33 - 44) 
 
Report of the Planning Policy Manager. 

Page 2



 

 

 
10.   Transport Decarbonisation Action Plan  (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
Report of the Principal Transport Policy Officer. 
 

11.   Place Panel Work Plan  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
Report of the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer. 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile 
[...]
ors:  
 
P John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
 
P Peter Crew (Vice Chairman) 
P Mike Bird 
A Gill Bute 
P John Cato 
A James Clayton 
P Sarah Codling 
A Mark Crosby 
A Karin Haverson 
A Patrick Keating 
P James Tonkin 
A Richard Westwood 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Jones (Place); Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate 
Services) 
 
PLA 
1 

Election of the Vice Chairman 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Peter Crew be elected Vice-Chairman. 
 

PLA 
2 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9) 
 
None. 
 

PLA 
3 

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 
None. 
 

PLA 
4 

Minutes 
 
5.1 Minutes of the last formal Meeting of the Panel held on 10th March 2021  
5.2 Notes of the informal panel meetings held on14th July 2021 and 24th 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2  
 Minutes 

November 2021 
 
Resolved:  
(1) that the minutes of the meeting of 10th March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record; and  
(2) that the notes of the informal meetings of 14th July 2021 and 24th 
November 2021 be noted. 
 

PLA 
5 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and 
Panels (if any) 
 
None. 
 

PLA 
6 

Development Programme (Agenda Item 7) 
 
As the Head of Development was unable to attend the meeting, Members 
discussed the report. The following themes emerged from the discussion: 
 

 There was to be a joint informal briefing on this topic with PCOM on 
Wednesday 23 March. 

 Development of North Somerset-owned sites should not only be 
about providing housing, but about the best community use of the 
land; housing should be interspersed with other uses, as in a 
traditional town centre such as Weston-super-Mare. 

 The policy surrounding development might need revision – in some 
recent examples, appropriation of some land had come after the 
planning of the development, which some Members felt was contrary 
to national guidance. 

 If North Somerset-owned land was removed from sites identified in 
the Local Plan, it would need to be compensated for by adding land 
elsewhere. 

 There was a query about how employment figures in reports were 
linked to housing. 

 Was there an overarching local style that could be used in 
development? 

 Innovative thinking should go alongside the strategic development 
(FoodWorks was referenced). 

 Existing use of brownfield sites (e.g. car parks) – would these be 
incorporated into new development? 

 Consultation should be wide – the correct groups to communicate 
with should be identified (an example given was with elder care). 

 What was the deadline for Member feedback to the Head of 
Development on this topic? 

 
Concluded: that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the 
form of minutes. 
 

PLA 
7 

Place Finance Update (Agenda Item 8)  
 
The Finance Business Partner (Place) introduced the Place Finance Update 
report, which summarised the current forecast against budget for the Place 
Directorate.  

Page 6



3  
 Minutes 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: the offset provided by 
staffing vacancies was not a planned mitigation and was due to difficulties in 
recruiting, and the amalgamation of Somerset Councils could be an 
opportunity for recruitment; whether ward Members could be drafted in to 
help vet cases for planning enforcement; whether there would be a report to 
the Panel on the possible MTFP savings from the sale of recyclable goods 
by NSEC. 
 
Concluded: that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the 
form of minutes. 
 

PLA 
8 

Place Panel Work Plan – March 2022 (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Panel’s Work Plan and asked for 
Members’ input into areas to focus on.  
 
There was to be an all-Member briefing on the Local Plan, but dates had yet 
to be confirmed. A meeting of the Cladding Working Group would need to be 
set up to update Members on changes to legislation. It was unlikely that 
Members would be able to provide input to the 2022/23 Place Directorate 
Annual Statement at this stage. Members also requested an update on bus 
services. 
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated, picking up actions and 
discussion outcomes from the present meeting. 
 

 

 
 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2022 

 

Subject of Report: Place Annual Directorate Statement 2022/23 

 

Town or Parish: YES 

 

Officer/Member Presenting:  

Alex Hearn, Assistant Director (Placemaking and Growth) 

Gemma Dando, Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and Transport) 

 

Key Decision: NO 

 

Reason: 

Information item 
 

Recommendations 

That the panel note the Place Annual Directorate Statement for 2022/23 and the 
commitments made both organisational wide and directorate wide for the year ahead.  
 

1. Summary of Report 

Our business planning process sets out how we are going to achieve the aims and priorities 
we have identified in the Corporate Plan and ultimately how we will work towards a vision of 
an open, fairer, greener North Somerset. Business planning begins with the Corporate 
Plan. Everything we do as an organisation should link back to this. The plan guides our 
work and explains why we are focusing on specific areas.  
 
Fig 1.1: Corporate Plan summary 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
From the Corporate Plan we develop Annual Directorate Statements. These are the 
business plans for each directorate and outline the key commitments for the year ahead. 
Annual Directorate Statements are developed in consultation across each directorate and 
then inform service strategies, team plans and appraisals.  
 
Fig 1.2: Business planning summary 

 
2. Policy 

The Corporate Plan is the council’s over-arching strategic document. It guides all cross-
council policy and strategy development.   
 
Following on 
[...]
rships 
Corporate Services 
North Somerset Council 
emma.diakou@n-somerset.gov.uk  

 

 

Background Papers: 

 Corporate Plan: https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-
03/corporate%20plan%202020-24.pdf  

 Corporate Plan action plan and strategic risk register:  
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiOGYyYzVjODAtNDFjNy00ZGUzLTljOWMtO
DYyNTkwYjI4OTk2IiwidCI6ImNjODFhYjIwLTNjMzYtNDUyZS1hZWE1LWI3N2IyZmR
lNmZmMyJ9  

 Place Annual Directorate Statement 2022/23 (Appendix 1). 
 

Page 13

mailto:emma.diakou@n-somerset.gov.uk
https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-03/corporate%20plan%202020-24.pdf
https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-03/corporate%20plan%202020-24.pdf
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiOGYyYzVjODAtNDFjNy00ZGUzLTljOWMtODYyNTkwYjI4OTk2IiwidCI6ImNjODFhYjIwLTNjMzYtNDUyZS1hZWE1LWI3N2IyZmRlNmZmMyJ9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiOGYyYzVjODAtNDFjNy00ZGUzLTljOWMtODYyNTkwYjI4OTk2IiwidCI6ImNjODFhYjIwLTNjMzYtNDUyZS1hZWE1LWI3N2IyZmRlNmZmMyJ9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiOGYyYzVjODAtNDFjNy00ZGUzLTljOWMtODYyNTkwYjI4OTk2IiwidCI6ImNjODFhYjIwLTNjMzYtNDUyZS1hZWE1LWI3N2IyZmRlNmZmMyJ9


Appendix 1: 

 

 
 

P
age 14



 

 
 

 

P
age 15



 

 
 
 
 

P
age 16



 

 
 
 

P
age 17



 
 
 
 

P
age 18



 
 
 

P
age 19



 
 
 

P
age 20



 
 
 

P
age 21



 
 
 

P
age 22



 
 

P
age 23



 
 
 

P
age 24



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date of meeting: 13th July 2022 

 

Subject of report: Development Programme updates 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer presenting: Jenny Ford, Head of Development & Placemaking / 

Victoria Barvenova, Head of Economy 

 

Key Decision: NO 

 

Reason: 

Report is for information and discussion 
 
 

Recommendations 

• To note and discuss the updates on current development sites.  
 

1. Summary of report 

 
1.1 This report provides members with updates on development sites that are already 

approved to b
[...]
rngov.co.uk/documents/s780/22%20Asset%20Accommodation%20and%20Development%20Strategies.pdf
https://n-somerset.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s780/22%20Asset%20Accommodation%20and%20Development%20Strategies.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Place, Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2022 

 

Subject of Report: Local Plan 2038 update following consultation on 

Preferred Options 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Michael Reep 

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Reason: Report is for information and discussion 

 
 

Recommendations 

 To note the consultation response to the Local Plan Preferred Options Consultation.  

 To consider the main themes and issues to be addressed in the next stage of the 
Local Plan 2038.   

 

1. Summary of Report 

 
1.1  This report provides members with feedback on the Local Plan 2038 Preferred 

Options consultation which was took place between 14 March and 29 April 2022.  
 
1.2  The report includes a summary of key issues which emerged from the consultation to 

be considered at the next stage of plan making.   
 
 

2. Policy 

 

2.1 The Local Plan will provide the land use framework for the delivery of the key aims 
and priorities of the Corporate Plan, including measures to help address the climate 
emergency and nature emergency. 

 
2.2 The planning system is plan-led and local authorities must prepare up-to-date local 

plans to provide a positive vision for the future of the area; a framework for 
addressing housing needs, and other economic, social and environmental priorities 
and a platform for local people to help shape their surroundings. 

 
2.3 Local Plans must be kept up to date and correctly reflect government guidance. The 

existing Local Plan which consists of the Core Strategy, Site Allocations Plan and 
Development Management Plan covers the period to 2026. This is currently being 
reviewed and updated. The new Local Plan will cover a fifteen-year time frame from 
2023 - 2038. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



3. Details 

 

3.1 The formulation of the new North Somerset Local Plan requires various stages of 
consultation and engagement. The process for drafting a new Local Plan for North 
Somerset was launched in March 2020.  Later that year two consultations were 
undertaken focusing on the challenges the Local Plan would have to address 
(Challenges for the Future) and the broad spatial options the plan could consider to 
address the challenges (Choices for the Future). 

 
3.2 The response to the Challenges and Choices consultations and an assessment of 

emerging evidence enabled the formulation of a preferred spatial strategy which 
would provide the framework for the next stage and was agreed by the Executive on 
28 April 2021. The Preferred Option document was subsequently prepared in 
accordance with the agreed spatial strategy for consultation along with many 
supporting documents which provided the evidence and justification for the policies 
and allocations within the emerging plan. It did not plan at that stage to seek to 
allocate land for the Council’s full housing requirement but sought views on how that 
requirement might be met. 

 
3.3 The Local Plan Preferred Options consultation document was the first full draft of the 

new Local Plan. It contained: 
 

 Strategic Policies which set out the overall strategy for the pattern, scale and 
deign of places and make sufficient provision for housing, employment and 
other uses, infrastructure, community facilities, conservation and the 
enhancement of the built and historic environment and address climate 
change and mitigation. These are high level policies which provide the 
framework for more detailed policies in the plan and for neighbourhood plans. 

 

 Locational Policies which comprise allocations and other designations which 
are identified on the Policies Map. 
 

 Development Policies which comprise the detailed de
[...]
concerns and issues raised in relation to strategic 
policies.  There was quite a bit of overlap in relation to comments received on these 
policies given the interrelationships between them. The principal points made can be 
summarised as follows: 

 
 SP1: Sustainable development (153 comments) 

• General support for the aims of the policy but question whether policy is needed 
as it repeats government guidance. 

• Unclear how the principles listed as bullet points would be applied. 
• Principles of policy have been applied inconsistently when considering detailed 

development options. 
• Aim of ‘20 minute communities’ principle is supported. 
 
SP2: Climate change (123 comments) 

Page 35

https://n-somerset-pp.inconsult.uk/PreferredOptionsMarch22/consultationHome


• General support for this policy, with a range of recommended amendments. 
• Some suggest that the policy wording should be strengthened to match the NPPF 

requirement of radical reduction in emissions. 
• Some state that whilst supporting the aims of the policy viability is a key 

consideration in terms of delivering the objectives. 
• Some suggestions for inclusion of additional objectives, such as decarbonisation 

of transport. 
 
SP3: Spatial strategy (202 comments) 
• General support for the urban focused spatial strategy. 
• Significant objection that Backwell has been considered alongside Nailsea in 

terms of the spatial strategy. Backwell community feel Backwell is a separate 
village with its own identity. 

• Development industry generally advocated more growth at villages to provide 
flexibility/deliverability. 

• Communities felt the phrase ‘will relate to local community needs’ for villages had 
not been adhered to; developers wanted it removed. 

• Some developers felt development on land at risk of flooding should not be 
discounted and should be prioritised over Green Belt. 

• Some argued for greater use of Green Belt; others that it should be protected. 
 
SP6: Villages and 
[...]
was also support for the policy in 
terms of delivering a mix of housing types and particular support for community-led 
housing and limiting the number of 4/5 bedroom homes in certain areas.  

 
 DP42: Affordable housing (59 comments) 

Overall agreement for the need of affordable housing. Concern from the 
development industry that the requirement for developments of over 10 dwellings to 
deliver a minimum of 40% affordable housing has not been viability tested. 

 
3.10 Having considered the response to consultation a number of critical issues can be 

identified, and which will need to be addressed as part of the next stage of plan 
making.  

  
 Achieving the Housing target 

The scale of the housing challenge is the biggest issue.  The Preferred Options 
acknowledged that the potential 18,064 dwellings identified was short of the 
government’s standard method target which is currently 20,880 dwellings, and that 
the Pre-submission plan would need to address this.  The standard method is a 
minimum requirement and the final local plan housing requirement may be higher.  
Several development industry representations were arguing that the housing 
requirement should be more than 2,000 dwellings more. 
 
There are currently changes proposed to the planning system and some speculation 
that the mechanism for determining the housing requirement may change.  In the 
absence of any clear indication of government intentions, it is important to continue 
to progress the local plan on the basis of current national policy and processes.  The 
priority should be to progress the local plan as quickly as possible as adopting an up 
to date new local plan is the key to successfully controlling  speculative development 
pressure. 

 
Addressing the shortfall 
Under the current methodology, the housing shortfall in the draft plan is a minimum 
of 2,816 dwellings.  The spatial strategy and sequential approach set out the 
framework for assessing additional potential sites. Rev
[...]
onsultation%20Statement.pdf
https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-01/Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



North Somerset Place Policy & Scrutiny Panel

Transport Decarbonisation:
Action Programme

13 July 2022
Bella Fortune & Lindsay Margerison

Strategic Transport Planning

P
age 45 A

genda Item
 10



In
de

x 
(2

00
5 

= 
10

0)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
80

85

90

95

100

105

110

UK North Somerset

Emissions in 
North 
Somerset
• Transport accounts for 43% of all 

GHG emissions in NSC (~50% of CO2)

• Car traffic is over 60% of this and 
25% of the NSC total emissions

• Road transport emissions 
are rising 

• NSC traffic emissions up 
9% since 2011

• Mode shift changes being 
outweighed by more car use, longer 
trips and larger vehicles (e.g. SUVs)

Total 
Emissions:

1,434 kt CO2e
2018

P
age 46



The 
differing 
challenge - 
NSC & UK

Targets for emissions reductions

Transport Sector emissions contribution

This means that we have to go further and faster 
than the national picture.
This is a significant challenge – success is likely to 
require North Somerset to be leaders in transport 
decarbonisation.

UK 2035 78% reduction
NSC 2030 net zero

UK (2019) 30%
NSC (2019) 43%

P
age 47



The Vision: Open, Green & Fair...

Credit: crossriverpartnership.org

Credit: Bicycle Network

Credit: Cycle Hoop

Credit: Camden Council

Credit: UK.motor1.com

Credit: FightBack Forums Credit: Irish Cycle

P
age 48



Policy 
context

Our declared emergencies & priorities, 
plus commitments within:
• Corporate Plan
• Climate Emergency Action Plan
• Joint Local Transport Plan 4 (JLTP4)
• Active Travel Strategy
• Health & Wellbeing Strategy
• Local Plan
• Annual Directorate 

Statements/Performance Indicators

Climate Emergency

Nature Emergency

Health Emergency and 
inequalities 

Spatial Planning 

P
age 49



• Adopted in March 2020 – “This JLTP4 sets out to 
decarbonise and promote and transform 
cleaner and greener and sustainable forms of 
transport” p6

• ...but mostly written pre-climate 
emergency and all pre-pandemic

• Includes major transport schemes to improve 
connectivity...

• ...but schemes not carbon tested & need 
reviewing

• Includes recognition of requirement for 
demand management - “To encourage 
people to move away from cars, we will need 
to provide transformational alternatives...”

• ...but does not commit to specific 
proposal or package of measures 

Joint Local 
Transport 

Plan 4 (JLTP4)
(March 2020)

https://travelwest.info/app/uploads/2
020/05/JLTP4-Adopted-Joint-Local-
Transport-Plan-4.pdf

P
age 50



JLTP4 & the 
Transport 

Decarbonisation 
Study (TDS)

As a result...
• JLTP4 committed to an ‘immediate review’ 

committing to further work to build up the 
evidence base and establish what will be 
required to reach the 2030 target and this will 
set the basis for the next JLTP.”

• This review is the Transport Decarbonisation 
Study (TDS – see next slide)

https://travelwest.info/app/uploads/2
020/05/JLTP4-Adopted-Joint-Local-
Transport-Plan-4.pdf

P
age 51



• Transport Decarbonisation Study (TDS) covers 
the West of England area;

• Commissioned by WECA (consultants WSP 
are undertaking study);

Three main outputs from the study will be:
1. Establishing the gap to 2030 net zero (May22)
2. Test options to close the gap (Jun/Jul22)
3. Make recommendations for policy and 

delivery (Jul/Aug22)

What is the 
Transport 
Decarbonisation 
Study (TDS)?

P
age 52



1. Establishing 
the gap...

(in projected carbon 
emissions at 2030, 

compared to carbon 
neutrality 2030)

Study has built a forecasting model, with three 
scenarios for emissions trajectories to 2030 and 
beyond...
1) Business as Usual - (‘Do Nothing’ scenario)

2) Central Scenario - (‘Do Minimum’)
(National Government commitments only)

3) Current Commitments (WECA and partners) 
- (‘Do Something’ scenario)

P
age 53



[...]
lopment of appraisal tool for testing impact (intensity, 

scale and time) 

Carbon Model Analysis - June
- Results driven analysis – Theory of Change approach 

(significant year on year car use reduction to 2030)
- Vehicle km reductions from spreadsheet model assigned to 

carbon model 
- Total CO2 impact per lever 
- Testing options and timescales to reach net zero.
 
Reporting – July - Sept 
- Technical note with results.

2. Test options 
to close the 
gap to 2030

Demand 
Management 
Tools Testing – 
underway now

P
age 59



Local 
Transport 
Plan 
Changes

• Government are currently updating their Local Transport 
Plans (LTP) guidance:

• Consultation summer 2022 & Publication in Autumn 2022
• Government to provide one holistic guidance document (all 

objectives for local transport e.g. carbon, levelling up), so 
LTAs develop one overarching plan for local transport

• We will be required to embed decarbonisation into transport 
planning. 

• Government guidance paper describes Quantifiable Carbon 
Reductions (QCRs) -  a method to evaluate/report carbon 
impacts/benefits of transport schemes against pathway.

P
age 60



...timeline

P
age 61



Next steps:
Short – Medium 
Term
2022-24

What? When?

WoE Transport Decarbonisation Study: Options 
Testing for Demand Management measures

July-August 2022

Joint Local Transport Plan 4 Addendum September 2022

Big Conversation on Transport – Challenges & 
Choices

Autumn  2022 – summer 
2023

NSC EV Strategy & LEVI Bid By Dec 2022

Joint Local Transport Plan 5 (JLTP5) By March 2024

P
age 62



Page 1 of 5 
 

Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel  
Work programme July 2022  
(to be updated following each Panel meeting) 

 

The Panel will consider issues of significant public concern, areas of poor performance and areas where Members think the Council 
could provide better value for money.  This is a “live” document and is subject to change as priorities or circumstances change. 

 

SECTION ONE – ACTIVE & SCHEDULED p
[...]
ptions 

To note the consultation response to the Local Plan Preferred 
Options Consultation, and to consider the main themes and issues 
to be addressed in the next stage of the Local Plan 2038.  

 

P
age 66



Page 5 of 5 
 

Transport Decarbonisation: Action 
Plan 

To note and feed back on the Transport Decarbonisation Action 
Plan 

 

 
 
SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 

 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive agreed? 

Expect answer by (first panel 

meeting after recommendations 
were submitted) 

   

 

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 
 

Panel Recommendation 
Date of 

Response 
Actions – implementation progress 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Place Annual Directorate Statement 2022/23
	8 Development Programme updates
	9 Local Plan 2038 update following consultation on Preferred Options
	10 Transport Decarbonisation Action Plan
	11 Place Panel Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,   PLA minutes 130722 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.20 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
  
John Cato 
James Clayton 
Sarah Codling 
Patrick Keating 
Phil Neve 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Peter Crew,  Mark Crosby. 
 
Absent: Councillors Mike Bird, Gill Bute, James Tonkin and Richard Westwood. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ann Harley. 
 
Officers in attendance: Bella Fortune; Lindsay Margerison; Marcus Hewlett; Victoria 
Barvenova; Michael Reep; Claire Courtois; Luke Johnson (Place); Brent Cross (Corporate 
Services). 
 
PLA
1 

Election of the Vice Chairman for the 2022/2023 municipal year 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Peter Crew be elected Vice-Chairman. 
 

PLA 
2 

Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 
 
Apologies received from Cllrs Mark Crosby and Peter Crew; Cllr Ann Harley 
present as substitute for Cllr Crew. 
 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment at the lack of notification from 
Members not attending, finding this both unacceptable and inexcusable. 
 

PLA 
3 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9) 
 
David Redgewell, of the South West Transport Network, addressed the Panel on 
the Bus Service Improvement Plan, bus stop and shelter maintenance, bus, rail 
and coach interchanges, and the lack of repair, passenger information, and graffiti 
on public transport shelters. 



2 
 

Brent Cross,   PLA minutes 130722 
 

 
He emphasised the need to carry out urgent maintenance on bus shelters, as 
some had been in a state of disrepair for some time. He also noted that bus maps 
at some bus stops were woefully out of date. The disabled passengers’ lift at 
Weston-super-Mare railway station had still not been built despite funding being 
allocated, and North Somerset Council were urged to contact Network Rail about 
this. 
 
He also suggested that a round-table meeting between the Panel, WECA and the 
bus operators would be useful. 
 

PLA 
4 

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 
None. 
 

PLA 
5 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Place Panel Meeting held on 10 March 2022, to approve as a 
formal record. 
 
Resolved:  
that the minutes of the meeting of 10 March 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

PLA 
6 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
 

PLA 
7 

Place Annual Directorate Statement 2022/23 
 
As officers were unable to attend, this item was deferred to an informal Panel 
meeting to be held as soon as possible. 
 

PLA 
8 

Development Programme updates 
 
The Head of Development and Placemaking presented the update report, which 
provided Members with updates on development sites already approved to be 
progressed. This included updates on the Parklands Phase 2, Castlewood, 
Weston Business Quarter, and Nailsea Uplands sites. 
 
In discussion, Members raised the following points (officer responses in italics): 

 Was there a definition of affordable housing? The technical definition used 
by the North Somerset Council affordable housing team was 
accommodation that was rented at between 50 and 80% of market value. 
The definition also included some types of shared ownership properties, as 
long as they met specific criteria. 

 A request for more information about the alternatives for Weston Business 
Quarter. More information would be shared as the review of options 
progressed. The option of selling the land to a business who wanted it to 
run their own operations might be more economically feasible, as the 
business case would be based on the future of their business rather than 
on the development value of the land. The business would also then take 



3 
 

Brent Cross,   PLA minutes 130722 
 

on the investment risks. 

 Was there potential for splitting developers across a site? The consortium 
approach was being encouraged where appropriate, particularly with the 
procurement related to the Weston town centre and Parklands phase 2. 

 Whether sites were being delivered for self-builders. The Planning Policy 
team had a register of land suitable for self-build, and the development 
team had funding activity to encourage community-led housing groups. This 
had led to a group being set up in Clevedon, who were looking at options in 
that area. 

 Whether social housing providers still had an appetite to develop. 
Registered Providers had a significant appetite. Many had entered into 
strategic partnerships with Homes England, which meant that they had 
secured large amounts of funding across a number of years. This meant 
they were very active in the market, looking to buy sites or to add affordable 
homes to sites that were already progressing. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments sent to officers in the form 
of minutes. 
 

PLA 
9 

Local Plan 2038 update following consultation on Preferred Options 
 
The Planning Policy Manager gave an update on the Local Plan, giving details on 
the Local Plan Preferred Options consultation and a summary of the key issues 
which emerged from the consultation for consideration at the next stage of plan 
making. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:  

 The importance of infrastructure planning such as transport, schools, health 
and community facilities alongside new development. 

 The concerns from many communities over the nature and scale of 
development proposed, particularly at villages. Was the amount of 
development proposed in rural areas too high and leading to unsustainable 
development patterns? There was a need to ensure that the plan contained 
an appropriate range and mix of sites, including locations which could be 
delivered in the short term. 

 The importance of identifying how the full housing requirement would be 
addressed in the plan before submission for examination. If sites were to be 
removed, then these would need to be replaced.  

 The need to consider potential locations in terms of the spatial strategy and 
sequential approach. 

 Whether it was probable that the standard method formula for calculating 
housing numbers would be changed.  

 The weight in national policy terms of protecting Green Belt as opposed to 
considering areas at risk of flooding. The government attached great 
importance to Green Belts and their role was to retain openness and 
prevent urban sprawl. If development was proposed in flood risk areas, 
then this could be seen as being contrary to the climate change objectives 
while the additional costs of flood mitigation could impact on resources for 
other aspects of infrastructure development. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments sent to officers in the form 



4 
 

Brent Cross,   PLA minutes 130722 
 

of minutes. 
 

PLA 
10 

Transport Decarbonisation Action Plan 
 
The Head of Transport Planning and the Principal Transport Policy Officer 
presented on the development of the action plan, the Joint Local Transport Plan 4, 
and the Transport Decarbonisation Study commissioned by WECA. 
 
The study aimed to establish the gap in reducing transport carbon emissions, and 
to test the options for closing the gap to the goal of a net-zero target by 2030. 
 
Officers then went on to detail the next steps up to the development of the Joint 
Local Transport Plan 5 by March 2024. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

 Whether the goals were realistically achievable. The political will to 
implement the levers needed to be present; the tools to deliver the goals 
were not complex, and any income generated would need to be reinvested 
to give people more choice in how their lifestyles would change. 

 That the Demand Management tools would need to be implemented 
carefully, as there might be popular resistance to ‘being told what to do’. 

 Whether any modelling been done to look at medium-term impacts on daily 
life if the reductions were achieved. This was being considered; there was 
more work to do around the public’s idea of what success would look like 
for them. 

 Whether the modelling had granularly compared reductions in people 
driving vs an increase in home deliveries, government mandated increases 
in electric vehicle sales, decreasing costs of electric vehicles, and the 
broader impacts on the economy of North Somerset if the number of car 
trips was halved. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments sent to officers in the form 
of minutes. 
 

PLA 
11 

Place Panel Work Plan 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Panel’s Work Plan and asked for Members’ 
input into areas to focus on.  
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated, picking up actions and discussion 
outcomes from the meeting. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


